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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

W/S of Cuba Road, 700° N of
Miller Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER

Q NW%244 Cuba Road)

//

8" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3" Council District
¥ Case No. 06-174-SPH

Brett Austin
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, Brett Austin. The Petitioner requests a
special hearing to approve access to the local street (Cuba Road) through the existing right-of-
way, which is 40 feet wide and approximately 650 feet long, in lieu of the required in-fee strip,
pursuant to Section 32-4-409(c) of the Baltimore County Code, for a proposed 2 lot minor
subdivision. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site
plan submitted, which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing and testifying on behalf of the Petitioner was
Deborah Dopkin, Petitioner’s attorney, Bernadette Moskunas with Site Rite Surveying, Inc., the
consultants who prepared the site plan for this property, and Brian McComas, site developer.
Appearing as interested Citizens/Protestants were John Schwatka, Patricia Fowler, Steven
Mrozinski, Paul Schlitz, and David Schwatka.

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property s a landlocked
parcel situated at the end of a panhandle driveway located on the west side of Cuba Road,
between Worthington Heights Parkway and Miller Road in northern Baltimore County. The
property contains a gross area of 4.8 acres, more or less, zoned RC2 and is presently unimproved.
The property’s only access to a County right of way (Cuba Road) is a 650-foot use in common

right-of-way/driveway. This 40-foot easement also provides access to two other dwellings and




several umimproved but potentially buildable lots. The Petitioner is desirous of subdividing the
subject 4.8-acre parcel to create two building lots for proposed single-family dwellings, by way of
the minor subdivision process. The proposed lots and dwelling orientations are shown on the site
plan marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. At issue in the instant case is not whether the property
contains the necessary acreage required for two dwellings, but whether the proposed 40-foot use
in common access meets the spirit and intent of the pertinent County regulations. Specifically,
whether the proposed lots can utilize the existing common right-of-way for access to Cuba Road
in lieu of the in-fee access required by the Baltimore County Code.

David Schwatka, a neighbor and Protestant, testified to his concerns regarding a
spring adjacent to the proposed development area that he fears will be adversely affected by the
proposed development. He indicated that he is concerned that the grading and development of the
subject parcel, as well as the anticipated paving of the subject driveway, will have a deleterious
effect on the spring, which he testified is clean enough to drink. He also voiced concern
regarding water runoff after the development 1s completed. Other interested residents testified
regarding similar concerns, including future upkeep of the right-of-way and the number of
proposed dwellings. Their testimony has been noted and considered in my deliberation of the
issues presented.

Brian McComas, the Developer of the subject property, testified in response to the
concerns raised by the community. He indicated that if the access is approved to permit the
proposed subdivision, he would repave the existing driveway with macadam 16 feet wide. He
testified that he will also plant Cleveland Pear trees along the entire length of the driveway,
provided he receives the permission of those property owners that adjoin the right of way to plant
on their property. He also testified that he would be willing to enter into a use in common
maintenance agreement/covenant for the future upkeep of the driveway, and Petitioner’s attorney
agreed to provide a draft of any agreement that could be reached between the parties concerned.

The BCC indicates that all access to public roads occur via in-fee driveways; however,

Section 32-4-409(c) thereof allows access via right-of-way, where same has been established
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before the development plan is submitted. There 1s no disagreement between the Petitioner and
Protestants that the subject use in common driveway is established and currently in use.
Additionally, there were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by -
any County reviewing agency. I am therefore of the opinion, after consideration of the testimony
and evidence presented, that the requested relief can be granted with appropriate conditions that
will address the majority, if not all, of the citizen’s concerns.

Therefore, after due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am
persuaded to grant the requested relief. I find that the proposed access 1s appropriate in this
instance, given the fact that the subject RC-2 parcel cannot be subdivided turther and the subject
access to it has existed in its present location for many years. However, I do agree with the
citizen’s concerns regarding future maintenance of the driveway, potential runoff and the
concerns about the spring that Mr. Schwatka has identified as being on the property. 1 will
address the items that I have jurisdiction over at the end of this Order 1n the conditions of
approval. I remind all parties, that the minor subdivision review process for the subject two lots
remains, which requires the various County Agencies involved in the development review process
to determine that the proposed minor subdivision meets all County requirements and regulations.
This includes, but is not limited to, the issues raised by the community concerning the spring, run-
off and grading. My granting of the relief requested herein does not guarantee that the minor
subdivision will be approved.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

J HEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this day of December, 2005 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve access to the

local street (Cuba Road) through the existing right-of-way, which is approximately 650 teet long,
in lieu of the required in-fee strip, pursuant to Section 32-4-409(c) of the Baltimore County Code,

for the proposed 2 lots, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED,

subject to the following restrictions:




1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at his own risk until such time as the 30-
day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever
reason this order 1s reversed, the Petitioner shall be required to return,
and be responsible for returning said property to its original condition.

2) Within ninety (90) days trom the date of this Order, Petitioner shall
contact residents who have access to or property adjoining the common
driveway and offer at his own expense and with their permission to: A)
install 20-foot tall Cleveland Pear trees along both sides of the entire
portion of the common lane; and, B) Prepare a covenant (use in
common and maintenance agreement) for the said access road, which
shall be recorded with the record plat for each of the Petitioner’s
proposed dwellings.

3} The existing use in common right of way shall be repaved with a
durable and dustless service, 16 feet in width and capable of supporting
emergency apparatus weighing 65,000 1bs. on two axles, and include a
turn-around on Petitioner’s property. The turn-around shall have not
less than a 120-foot outside diameter (35 feet) of roadway to allow the
movement of a vehicle with an overall length 49 feet.

4) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this Decision must be made within 30 days of the date pf this Order,

for Baltimore County
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IN THE MATTER OF ¥ BEFCRE THE

THE APPLICATION OF
BRETT AUSTIN ~ LEGAL OWNER / * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
PETITIONER FOR SPECIAL HEARING ON
IPROPERTY LOCATED ON THE W/S OF * OF
(CUBA ROAD, 700° N OF MILLER ROAD
(14340 CUBA ROAD) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
| 1s™ ELECTION DISTRICT '
| |3R° COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * CASE NO. 06-174-SPH
* % * % * % * * * % *

$

ORDER OF DISMISNSAL

This matter comes to the Board of Appeals by way of an appeal filed by Patricia Rains Fowler,
Protestant, and an appeal filed by David Schwatka, Protestant, from a decision of the Zoning Cémnli ss1oner
dated December 2, 2005, in which the requested zoning relief was granted with restrictions.

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a Notice of Dismissal of appeal filed on June 12, 2006, by
Curtis C. Coon, Esquire, Counsel for Patricia Rains Fowler, Appellant / Prntestant, and a letter of withdrawal

of appeal filed on June 14, 2006, by David Schwatka, Appellant /Protestant (copies of which are attached

hereto and made a part hereof); and

WHEREAS, said Appellants request that the appeals taken in this matter be withdrawn and

dismissed as of June 12, 2006, and June 14, 2006, respectively,

IT IS ORDERED this /A2 olrs day Gf}r}’”‘?ffw , 2006 by the County Board of

lAppeals of Baltimore County that the appeals taken in Case No. 06-174-SPH be and the same are hereby -

DISMISSED.
I

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
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IN THE BOARD OF APPEALS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Patricia Fowler *

Appellant, | ¢ (Case Number: 06 — 174 SPH
V. *
Brett Austin *
Appellee *
* * % # " * * * o * * *
NOTICE OF DISMISSAL

Ms. Patricia Fowler, by her attorney, Curtis C. Coon and Coon & Cole, LLC,

pursuant to an agreement between the parties, hereby dismisswm

Curtis C. Coon, Esquire
Attorney for Appellant
Coon & Cole, LLC

305 West Chesapeake Ave.
Towon, Maryland 21204

CCCl/jba
Cc : Deborah Dopkin, Esquire




Petiﬁon for Speé?al Hearing

¥,

- to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at PARCEL 244 Cuba Road
which is presently zoned RC2

This Petition shall be filed with the Départment of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve THE USE - jN ~Commont
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zZoning regulations.

, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
ts the subject of this Petition.

a‘?;'\\ ;Ps:ﬁm

Name - Type or Print e '
Signature | ure

Address | - ’ Telephone No. Name - Type or Print o
City State Zip Code Signature jl\{) (B
» Cor Petitioner- otk wwﬁl,ﬁgbﬁguiw P\ elco edd 22
Address .~ “Telephona No.
Deborah C. Dopkin ' 0 Hoasad Jeld D |
Hon 21630
Name - Type fb ’ City 63 State Zip Code
1 th (lg oy . Representative to be Contacted:
ature f
ebojan:)C. Dopkin, P.A. Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
i pa“ﬁ Washington Avenue Name
: 3 antile-Towson Bldg (410) 821-0200 200 E. Joppa Rd., #101 (410) 828-9060
5; Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
MD 21204 Towson MD 21286
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING __

b —\"] ¥ SR UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By SU&/E x Date ___i*_?;_l_f;b_g -
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’ONING DESCRIPTION FOR PARCEL 244
#14340 CUBA ROAD

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST SIDE OF CUBA ROAD WHICH IS 40
FEET WIDE AT THE DISTANCE OF 700 FEET NORTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF
MILLER ROAD WHICH IS 60 FEET WIDE. AS RECORDED IN THE LAND RECORDS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN DEED LIBER 9358, FOLIO 552 AND RUNNING AND
BINDING ALONG S 62 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 00 SECONDS W, 52.27 FEET;
THENCE N 88 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 00 SECONDS W, 653.27 FEET; THENCE N 04
DEGREES 24 MINUTES 43 SECONDS E, 168.00 FEET; THENCE N 85 DEGREES 21
MINUTES 46 SECONDS W, 747.50 FEET: THENCE N 03 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 51
SECONDS E, 284.86 FEET: THENCE N 84 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 50 SECONDS E,
367.88 FEET; THENCE S 76 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 10 SECONDS E, 126.40 FEET;
THENCE S 88 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 10 SECONDS E, 11.00 FEET; THENCE S 31
DEGREES 31 MINUTES 51 SECONDS E, 177.44 FEET; THENCE S 34 DEGREES 06
MINUTES 12 SECONDS E, 223.28 FEET: THENCE S 85 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 46
SECONDS E, 21.63 FEET; THENCE S 04 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 43 SECONDS W,
168.00 FEET; THENCE S 88 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 00 SECONDS E, 636.45 FEET;
THENCE N 62 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 00 SECONDS E, 50.32 FEET; THENCE S 27
DEGREES 50 MINUTES 00 SECONDS E, 12.00 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 4.82 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. ALSO KNOWN AS #14340 CUBA ROAD

AND LOCATED IN THE 8™. ELECTION DISTRICT, 3"°. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT.

MICHAEL V. MOSKUNAS
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
REG. NO. 21175

- - - 5 - o
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. § @é&&@%&rf {0 o
200 E. Joppa Road o 4 j} Nt
Towson, MD 21286  Egpiat oL
410-828-9060 70 A AR A
AN, 'L?,,ﬂﬂ ) D WS
AL AN
I}nffﬁh f\'-";"ﬁ*a A




-t = am i g R F

!.I..,H L ™ - - -
e, RV — I =y il b bl

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue -
Towson, MD 21204

2
T
.l

Attention: Christen Matthews ’

Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)

required by faw were posted coaspicuously on the propery located at |

# 194400 A 1LOAD Ty
LT FL ~ . * :H‘ b .
—— e i i——— Pf.‘! L - = b M T _ 1‘.-,1-,

The s:gn(s) were posted on 2‘? (A4 ’Z@@ 5\
e - T T "i: :T% {Mﬂm:h'l Da}i Yﬁﬂf}
Sinceraly,

IMae

(S:gnanue of Sign Poster and Date)

- Gospiand B NMoone

(Pnnted Name)

2225 (NSPRsors C:: RCLe
(Address)

BAU IM Ol N{Df 21277]

(City, State, Zl‘p Code)

L4i0) 2472 - 4263

" (Telephone Nurmiber)
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— " LONING vorce .

| .o oasE #.00= 174-A B
XTI 1 pUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD By |RESNME

THE ZONING COMMISSIONER i
IN TOWSON, MD S,

ROOM QT COUNTY OFFILE BOILDIONG
O BOSLEY AYENUVE

PLACE: Towapt,Mb. 20204

" NPHNDAY,NOVEMBER. 14§, 2d0s

DATE AND TIME: _ AT 2coam.
REQUEST: SPECIAL HEARING - 1o peamr e
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APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

CASE NO. 06-174-SPH

j4q 390
| 244 CUBA ROAD

8™ ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 12/26/05

ATTACHMENT — (Plan to accompany Petition — Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)

#**COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION*#**

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, MD 21204

Attention; Kathleen Bianco
Administrator

CASE NO.: 06-174-SPH

LEGAL OWNER: BRETT AUSTIN

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property
located at:

244 CUBA ROAD
W/S OF CUBA ROAD, 700’ N OF MILLER ROAD

-—-I------HI--H---_-----l-----—-ﬂ--ﬁ--ﬂ--l--——-—----.ﬂ--bﬁu---------—----—.—------.——-—-.—I [T — T A L gy 3 T L TR L g |

The sign was posted on 7'/ / (ﬁ , 2006. ,M/,?ﬂ 6//

By: /W /@%
| ()glla/hfre of S1 er)

(Print Name)




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY .
Thursday, October 27, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: . :
Brett Austin = 410-685-6200
1646 Worthington HEightS Parkway |
Hunt Valley, MD 21030 |

i bl

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, b.]y authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in, Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: 1

|
CASE NUMBER: 06-174-A g

Parcel 244 Cuba Road

W/side of Cuba Road, 700 foot +/- north of Miller Road
8™ Election District — 3 Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Brett Austin |

Special Hearing to permit the use-in-common drweway for vehicular access to two proposed
residential lots in lieu of in fee access to public rlght-of-way

Hearing: Monday, November 14, 2005 at 9:00 a.!m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 posley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN Iii
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 1
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




Department of Permits a.

Development Management

—

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timathy M. Kotroco, Direcror

Director's Office
County Ofhice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

October 13, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-174-A

Parcel 244 Cuba Road

W/side of Cuba Road, 700 foot +/- north of Milter Road
8™ Election District — 3 Counciimanic District

| egal Owner: Breft Austin

Special Hearing to permit the use-in-common driveway for vehicular access to two proposed
residential lots in lieu of in fee access to public right-of-way.

Hearing: Monday, November 14, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosiey Avenue, Towson 21204 |

AL Wolooeo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Deborah Dopkin, 400 Washington Avenue, 1000 Mercantile-Towson Bldg., Towson 21204
Brett Austin, 1646 Worthington Heights Parkway, Hunt Valley 21030
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., #101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, OCTOBER 29, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Q:]: ; Printed on Aecycled Paper
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JEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT *

ZONING. REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
- . HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

i - -

For Newspaper Advertising:

ftem Number or Case Number: l ’7 kf

.

Petitioner: .Bﬂ':ﬂ' Msib(/\ _
- Address or Location: #{4’5‘1@ M #(4’%2/ Q/LLWL P'Uﬂﬂ(

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: —_IEZ%‘ NS 'h“\‘r\ AP
dress: v n
Qi e A

Telephone Number: __"ﬁﬁ é55" 6(00
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.: Baltimore County .

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

_ /Department of Permits
?(t bevclupment Managcmcnt

Development Processing

County Office Building
11t W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Ms. Patricia Rairfé Fowler

P. O. Box 4 ﬂ’é‘i;i‘;'
Butler, MD 21023 A 5
8.73y T
Dear Ms. Fowler: N o
£ G OMINT Y
RE: Case No.: 06-174-SPH, 244 Cuba Road b ¢

Please be advised that we received your appeal of the above-referenced case
on December 29, 2005. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the

Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).”

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the
Board at 410-887-3180.

Singerely,

foteo co

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:raj . -~

C: William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Comumissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM

People's Counsel m %
Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, 400 Washington Ave,, Ste. 100, Towson, MD 21204 O I.:E'. W
Brett Austin & Bran McComas, 1646 Worthington Heights Parkway, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 % = —
Ms. Bernadette Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., Ste. 101, Towson, MD 2 { AZb = @
~ Mr. John M. Schwatka, P. O. Box 62, Butler, MD 21023 0% =
Mr. David Schwatka, P. Q. Box 109, Butler, MD 21023 IM o &
Mr. Paul B. Schlitz, 14410 Cuba Road, Cockeysvilie, MD 21030 % O 2 @
Mr. Steven Mrozinski, P. O. Box 165, Butler, MD 21023 0 g =] : .
> 2 ;
@2 '

. Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%§ Printed on Recycled Paper



D:cpartlfnent of Permits ‘

Development Management ™~ Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204

November 14, 2005

Deborah C. Dopkin

400 Washington Avenue

1000 Mercantile-Towson Bivd.
Towson, Marytand 21204

Dear Ms. Dopkin:
RE: Case Number: 06-174-SPH

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 22, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.- |
Very truly yours,
v :
¢ y

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢clb

Enciosures

C. People’'s Counsel
Brett Austin 1646 Worthington Heights Parkway Hunt Valiey 21030
Site Rite Surveying Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, # 101 Towson 21286

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%@ Prnted on RecyCled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 19, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management
Quf .
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commuitee Meeting
For (Q#iober Ty 2005
Iten{No. 174

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

We have no objection to granting a waiver of panhandle width to 6-feet;
however, the use-in-common driveway should be 16-feet wide with an adequate turn-around area.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 174-10192005.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotrdm, Director DATE: October 13, 20035
Department of Permits and

Development Management R E C E gVE D

FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, 111 0CT 1 1 2005

= LONING COMMISSIONER

SUBJECT: Zomng Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-174- Special Hearing
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:

N / ) / ,
Division Chief: 'ﬂ/,/ A _’ /4...4&

CM/LL

WADEVREVZADWG-174.doc

!
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%altimore County |

Fire Department

I P el

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 Oct. 6,2005

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeti f: July 18,, 2005
Item No.: 167 thr@ 176 thru 184 Also case # 05-502-A

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into. the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at t1is time.

Acting Lieut:nant David S. Heath
Fire Marshal's Office
(O)410-887-4¢81

M5-1102F

ce: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

(A
%@ Printed on Recyclad Paper




Robert L. Ehrilch, Jr., Fovernor
Michael 5. Steele, Lt. Govertior

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Mmmistraﬂun
Maryland Department of Transpartatlon

Date: /04[){

Ms. Knisten Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. } 74 ) e v
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approvatl as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igrediein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/) e JL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free numberis _
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech. 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Tolf Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
Parcel 244 Cuba Road; W/side Cuba Road,

700’ N Miller Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
8" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Brett Austin ¥ FOR

Petitioner(s)

¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 06-174-SPH

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. | -
_ Hodeo Mo a\mwe;fMafr\

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Coanoly . Nami o
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5th day of October, 2005, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101,
Towson, MD 21286 and Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, St 1000,

Towson, MD, 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED WQMM aimmmwu

i it PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
ocT ¥ > zm People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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APPEAL

Petition for Special Hearing
/93 44 241 Cuba Road
W/S of Cuba Road, 700’ N of Miller Road
8" Eiection District, 3™ Councilmanic District
Brett Austin - Owner

Case No.: 06-174-SPH

ﬁetition for Special Hearing (September 22, 2005) E@EEME.

v Zoning Description of Property JAN§ ¢ 2008
\A)tice of Zoning Hearing (October 13, 2005) ggl;;r F'g%FiFEAggUNTY

~Certification of Publication (October 27, 2005) ~ The Jeffersonian

v Certificate of Posting (October 29, 2005} by Garland E. Moore

‘ﬂ':'ntry of Appearance by People’s Counsel (October 5,- 2005}

\/Petitioner(s) Sign-in Sheet — One Sheet

« Protestant(s) Sign<in Sheet
None in File

l@izen(s} Sign-in Sheet — One Sheet
Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

Petitigher's Exhibils
Revised Plan to Accompany Petition per Planning meeting
,2/ 2A-2E Photos of Access Driveway
ﬁ/ & 3A Deed History & Right-of-Way Use
/f-alA & 4Bl.etters of Support

Psyéstants' Exhibits:
1. Ms. Fowler's Residence & Photos-Views of Private Road

Miscellaneous (Naot Marked as Exhibit)
MD Dept. Assess. & Tax. Property Search — 14400 Cuba Road (.24 Ac & 4.60 Ac)
Baltimore County Code, Section 32-4-409 Re: Panhandle Driveways

7 Letter from Mr. D. Schwatka dated November 11, 2005 to Zoning Commissioner Wiseman
w/ attachment and pholographs
A/ Letter from Zoning Commissioner Wiseman dated December 15, 2005 to Mr. David J.

Schwatka
Unlabeled Cassette Tape of Hearing

oning Commissioner's Order {12/2/05) GRANTED with restrictions

\Aotices of Appeal received on December 26, 2005 from Patricia Rains Fowler and David Schwatka

c: William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner /
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 100 Mecochle Tadon. A’uﬁ

People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 ’-,Lc}cf (.P‘U"SMW. ﬂ“— Lt 2> "7(
Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, 488-WashmgteonAveite—1+60; Towson, MD 21204

Brett Austin & Bnian McComas, 1646 Worthington Heights Parkway, Hunt Valley, MD 21030

Ms. Bernadette Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., Ste. 101, Towson, MD 21286
Ms. Patricia Rains Fowler, P. O. Box 4, Butler, MD 21023

Mr. John M. Schwatka, P. O. Box 62, Butler, MD 21023

Mr. David Schwatka, P. O. Box 109, Butler, MD 21023

Mr. Paul B. Schlitz, 14410 Cuba Road, Cockeysville, MD 21030

Mr Steven Mrozinski, P. O. Box 165, Butler, MD 21023

2ot Jhem pam- [ g0t 7THattn fLrrol
dafeﬁ nt January 6, 2006, raj c’ l’.!? 3 Y AL j fj ol 0 3

7. Pavad X flerdett, “ Lo

G;fj@%Wﬁ /% 3¢/
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Case No. 06-174-SPH In the Matter of. Brett Austin — Legal Owner /Petitioner
14340 Cuba Road 8™ E; 3" C

SPH - To approve access to local street (Cuba Road) through existing
r/w which is 40’ wide and approx. 650’ long, ilo req’d in-fee strip per §
32-4-409(c) of the BCC for proposed 2 lot minor subdivision.

12/02/2005 -Z.C.’s Order in which requested zoning relief was
GRANTED with restrictions.

4/10/06 --Notice of Assignment sent to following; assigned for hearing on Thursday, June 22, 2006 at 10 a.n.:

Patricia Rains Fowler

David Schwatka

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire

Brett Austin

Bernadette Moskunas /Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
Brian McComas

John M. Schwatka

Paul B. Schiitz

Steven Mrozinsks

Elizabeth Thompson

David L. Pindell, Sr.

Oftfice of People’s Counsel

William J. Wiseman 111 /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

(= F g K F B =r 3 J§ 2= 3 7 F F 3 J 7 § 1 2 7 B8 R_°0 § 1 '3 J 7 1 3 3 32_ 0 § 3 _ 0 3 C 3 0 T [ FE_ 0 B 1 A 0 0 & 0 ' R 0 0 B 3 Q0 § J_ 0 T L B J |

e whe B B gy g B By gy N B gl N e A e b BN e BN G gk BN W N W UL NN B WA B e S e e Sy - = gy e 0 Sy g e By il B e - Egy o N

6/14/06 — Letter of withdrawal of appeal filed by David Schwatka, Appellant. Order of Dismissal to be issued
incorporating withdrawal of appéals by both Appellants.

B gy ek - By gy ek S g e S W e o W ok B B Ty e B gy e B N . B N gy N A B e A By el - g ek N g B N W N gk N gk A W e
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
MARYLAND
JAMES T. SN}ITH, IR. December 15, 2005 WILLIAM J._ WISEM 111
County Executive Zorming Commissioner
Mr. David J. Schwatka |
P.O. Box 109

Butler, Md. 21028

" RE: PETITION FOR SPECTAL HEARING

(14340 Cuba Road)
Case No. 06-] 7{-1_-SPI-I

"

il

Dear Mr. Schwatka:

In response to your letter (which is dated November 11, 2005, however was received on
December 11, 2005), and its accompanying attachments relative to the above-captioned matter, the
following comments are offered. Your letter has been accepted as a Motion for Reconsideration, pursuant to
Rule 4K of the Rules of Practice and Procedure before the Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer of

Baltimore County.

Essentially, you dispute the validity of the testimony and evidence presented at the original
hearing, at which you were present, and request that I reopen this case and schedule the matter for further
proceedings. You have also requested that I extend the Petitioner an additional three months period of time
to install the required landscaping and to prepare and record a covenant maintenance agreement for the
driveway access for the two new dwellings.

I have considered all of the representations made in your letter, inciuding the attachments
thereto, and am not persuaded to reopen this case. Thus, your Motion for Reconsideration is denied. I
further find that the three months time allotted the Petitioner is sufficient to satisfy the requirements
imposed by Restriction 2 of the Order issued by me on December 2, 2005. As noted therein, the Petitioner’s
proposal must proceed through the development review process and be evaluated by the various County
reviewing agencies to determine that the proposed minor subdivision meets ali County regulations and
requirements. Thus, compliance with Restriction 2 of my Order 15 contingent upon the Petitioner obtaining
approval of the minor subdivision and may be a moot issue.

In any event, you have the right to file an appeal of my decision to the Board of Appeals,
provided you do so within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter. For further information on filing an
appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management office at 887-3391.

. WISEMAN, 111
Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County
cc:  Deborah C. Dopkin, Ez'{]uire
400 Washington Avenue, Suite 100, Towson, Md. 21204

geogle'i guunsel' Czaée File ‘
County Courts Building {401 ’B% ey Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www. balumorecountyonlime.info
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Page 1
Dear, Mr. William Wiseman The Third

I am responding to your decision to the 3 months to allow access , and request the
additionat total time of 6 months offered in court for the following reasons:

Mr. Mc Comas lied under oath in court, and said he removed small scrub trees on
the right away. When in fact he removed all the large trees on the right of way that were
native to the area , except one that fell in storm. The police were called three times officer
W. Davis(410-260-88880) , and officer Jeff Schein (410-356-70600) were here in
attempt to stop the tree removal , because no permit was filed or displayed , and one of
the trees they removed large main trunks , we might of have had a say in, it was right on
the property corner.(note see pictures attached 1). They were fined we were told and
stopped. Mr. Spadiro has no tree license to prune , or MHIC #, and dropped trees all over
the driveway keeping us late for dental surgery. Mr. Spadiro was hired by Mr. Mc Comas
who owned the property we were told .

Another reason is we need more time is because of the fact we see no reason to have a
16 foot . road, in place of a private lane. No one else around here does , and gigantic
farms neighboring us do not, as well we have had every police car, and fire truck back on
this lane before new neighbors Mr. Nayler(Mc Comas @ Austins friend) set the whole
front of his woods on fire with no permit , and was fined . Every fire truck n butler and
Cockeysville was on that lane. |

Another is the fact that my brother John Schwatka has SCHWATKAS FARM
SERVICE(410-584-2759) a gigantic buissness there that tears the lane up . We are not
going to pay for him to tear it up. Ninty percent of wear , or more 1s from him he has an
18 wheeler (64,000#) , and runs up and down with large equiptment.(see attached two).
This 1s a real issue see pictures !1!!

Another reason is Mr. Mc Comas and Mr. Brett Austin , has access they own the entire
old Abbey property , and advertise it as Cuba Fields with an existing driveway 30 teet
away from our lane. They have complete access to the land in the back .(see attached #
three). The Abbeys used to go into the back lot area through a gate. The entire property
was fenced, and used as a tax write off with farm animals. It will cost Mc Comas and Mr.
Austin the same to make small changes on his land. By using his driveway and his land
instead of ruining our lane for his new community. We were here first we should charge

Next page
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Another reason is the land was used as a farm no one has ever used the nght of way. It
was miss deeded, and from no use ever should be, or could be abolished from no use over
30 years or more. The county does not pave over under ground springs period, or near.
We are calling the environmental agency(Mr. Paul Rice-department of environment @
protection 410-887-3260). They will see the natural under ground system and spring and
stop the road. You need to send someone to see the 40-foot right of way through our
property on the edge not allowing us to use all that land over 600 feet or more (see
diagram @ attached # four). Once you pass it with out a stipulation the new tenants will
use it and asphalt, gas oil and tar etc. will go straight in there. A big NO NO for the
environment @ water supply.

Anoher problem is we are losing the land for access. A large piece of land , and would
prevent us from allowing our son Brendan from building on the lower property by the
access , that is a real problem for us .

Finally this major hearing was for Mr, Mc Mcomas , his name was on the zoning sign.
Now the paper you sent out says Brett Austin is in charge , but his name 1s not on the
zoning sign . We have a major question with the name switch , and request a new hearing
on this question .

Mr. Mc Mcomas spoke under oath in court and said he owned the land and was the
property developer , and he was a neighbor and cared about the area. He lied , and shows
he has no integrity.

In , conclusion we need to have surveying done , and meet with counsel . We need more
time and request a new hearing, because of misrepresentation on behalf of the Mc Comas

party.

Sincerely,
David Schwatka

el Dbl o,

/[~ 11- 3005
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%9358 1552 %
CHICAGC TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY Eﬂgfgggu INSURANCE
(Individual Form) COMPANY OF MARYLAND

110 ST. PAUL ST.

Application No. 1-116325-05 BALTIMORE, MD. 21202 ‘

This Dee#d, Made this 3"‘3) day of -/‘{""L'f-’-"'r , in the year

one thousand nine hundred and W'¥«lty rwe | by snd between

T,

Robert G. Paterson and Loreen P. Peterson, his daughter party of the firat
part Grantor; Kurt J. Aebi and Margaret M. Aebi, his wife, party of the
second part, Grantes,

THE ACTUAL CONSIDERATION PAYABLE IS $80,000.00 .

Witnesseth: that in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars, and other
good and valuable considerations, the receipc whersof is hereby acknowledged,
the said Grantor doas hereby grant and convey unto

Grantees, as cenanta by the enctirecies, their assigns, and unte the survivor
of them, his or her personal representatives and assigns, in fees saimple ‘ .

all that property situate in Baltimore County in the Stata of

Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

RECEIVED FOR TRANSEER AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAR
State APTLICABLE
Assessments & 1:-‘—1'13“‘3“ NOT - | o
tor .. .‘.:.’Tﬂre {aunty {GNATURE " DATR © ——
Y S AR

gy

- . -, 1.-.
ﬂli.l1t'¥. F‘-‘ -- . al‘l-f ‘th]‘-._? ‘-.I,T - u

AN R

~-~.¢..'."’.I.;_,_“- ) _'. J.".:':':..!al-llj
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Being a fes simple 12 foot vight of way leading from Cuba Road to the &.607
acres described in the aforesaid Deed from Irvin W, Smich, et al. te Doris
Loulse Hawthorne and Bdmund H. Schroeter, her father.

BEING the sume lots of ground which by Dead dated January 29, 1980 _.and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.X..Jr. No.
6132 fclio 267 was granted and conveyed by Dorls Loui{ss Foley, et al. ca

~RobDATt G. Paterson and Lorsen P. Peterson, his Azujhter.

Book 9358 Page 56873
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All those lots of ground situate in the Eighth (8¢th) Election District of
Baltimore County, State of Maryland and described as follows:

FIRST: BEGINNING for the same in the centerline of a 40 foot road heretofors
laid out along the southernmost boundary of land which by deed dated January
6, 1967 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
0.T.G. No. 4714 folio 64, was conveyed by Co-Far Holding Corp. to 1Irvin W
Smith and wife, et al, said point of beginning also being situate at the end
of the third line of said deed, thence leaving said place of beginning and
running and binding in the centerlins of said 40 foot road and on the 4th
line of zaid deed, referring all courses of this description to the meridian
of said dead (1) norch 85 degrees 2} minutes 46 seconds west 747.50 faet,
thence leaving the centerline of sald 40 foot road and running and binding on
the th through the 8th lines of said deed, the four followlng coursas and
distances, respectively: (2) north 03 degrees 37 winutes S1 seconds east
284 .86 feet, thence (3) 84 degrees 47 minutes 50 seconds east, 367.88 fesat,
thence (4) south 76 degrees 46 minutes 10 seconds east 126 40 feet and cthence
(5) south 88 degrees 29 minutes 10 seconds east 11 feet to & pipe heretofore
set at the end -of the 5th line of land which by Deed dated July 28, 1965 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0.T.G. No. 5024
folic 530, was conveyed by Mary Louise Botta to Paul R. Schlitz and wife,
thence running and binding. reversely on sald Sth line of the second
hereinmentioned deed, (6) south 31 degrees 31 minutes 51 seconds east 177 44
feet to a pipe heretofore set at the beginning of said 5Sth 1line. chence
running for a new line of division through the land described in the f{rst
herein mentioned deed, of which the parcel now being described ts a part (7)
south 34 degrees 06 minutes 12 seconds, east 23866 fest to the place of
beginning. Containing 4.607 acres of land more or less.
T —

TOGETHER with the rights for ingresa and egress to a_ 40 foot road 1leading
from the above described parcel southerly and easterly t6 Cuba Road, the
center line of said 40 foot road by description, as fellows:

Beginning for the same at the end of the third line of land which by
deed dated January 6, 1967 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber 0.T.G. No. 4714 follo 64, was conveyed by Co-Far Holding Corp.
to Irving W. Smith and wife, et al, and thence leaving said place of
beginning and running and binding reverszely on the 3rd, the 2nd and on the
first line of said Deed the three following courses and distances.
respectively:. (1) south 04 degrees 24 minutes 43 seconds west 168.00 feec and
thence (2) south 88 degrees 10 minutes 00 saconds east 653.27 feet and thance
(3} north 62 degrees 10 minutes 00 seconds east 52.57 fest to the beginning
of said deed and to the northeast side of Cuba Road. Being a portion of the
land whcih by deed dataed January &, 1967 and recorded among the Land Records
of Baltimore County in Liber O.T.G. No. 4714 folio 64, was conveyed by Co-Far
Holding Corporacion to Irvin ¥. Swmith and wife,, et al.

BEING the same property which by Deed dated November 29, 1972 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.X.,Jr, No.
2323 foliso ?25[?Hns granted and conveyed by Irvin W. Saith, et al, to Doris
lLoulse Hawthorne and Edmund H. Schroeter, her father, as joint tenants, in
fee simple.

SECOND: BEGINNING for the same at the distance of 12 feet westerly from the
beginning of the fourth line of the land described in a deed dated January &,
1967 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0.T.G.
No., 4714 follo 64, which was conveyed by Co-Far Holding Corporation te lrvin
W. Smith and wife, and running thence and binding on sald line, which {s also
the first line described in a deed dated November 29, 1972 and recorded among
the Land Records in Liber E.H.K. Jr. No. 5323 folio 725, from Irvin W. Smich
and wife, et al, to Dorls Louise Hawthorne and Edmund H. Schroeter, snd
binding reversely on said lines (1} south 85 degrees 21 wminutes & seconds
east 12 feet to the end thereof, thence running with and binding on the third

second and first lines of the aforesaid deed, from Smith to Co-Far, revers-! -
the following three courses: south 4 degrees 24 minutes 43 seconds west lo8
feer, sourh 88 degrees 10 minutes east 653 27 feet, north 62 degrees 10
minutes east 52.27 feet to the center of Cuba Road, thence runhing with and
binding on the center of said rosd north 27 degrees 50 minutes west 12 feet,

thence running 62 degrees 10 minutes west 52.27 feet. thence north 88 degrees
10 minutes wast 641.27 fesr, thence north 4 degrees 24 minutes 43 seconds

east 168 feet, thence north 85 degrees 21 minutes 46 seconds west 24 feet,

thence south 4 degrees 24 minutes 43 seconds west 12 feet to *he place of
beginning.

Book 9358 Pace 5%4




My coamission expires: . /.

RIS e (2355
Togetter vith the buildings and improvements thersupon; and the

rights, alleys, ways, waters, privilegss, appurtenances and advantages

to the zsame belonging or in anywise appertaining.

To have and to hold the said described property and premisas, unto

and to the use of the sald

Grantads, as tanants by the entireties, their parsonal representatives and
assign:, and unto tha survivor of them, his or her heirs,

personal
rapresentatives and assigns, in fee simple.

And the said Grantor covensnts to warrant spscially the propercy

heraby granted and conveyed, and to execute such further assurances of

said property as may be requisite.

Whenevir used, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural

the sf{ngular, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to 2}l
gendar:.

Witnexs the hand(s) and seal(s) nf the said grantor{s):

W

(pdet ¥ Tl

Robert ¢. Peterson

) L
s ra -‘t/’-) . :,__.....-
e ——— e P e aam Z:Lu‘-"r_i'ff: "'_.a'l-""

Loresen P. Peterson i -

e SO/
STATE OF MARYLAND, [/¥= C. L\ ¢ / , T0 VIT:

I BEREBY CERTIFY, chat on cthis 3 day of /A'm..-.sf . 197 4,
before me & Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared Robert
G. Peterson and Loresn P, Peterson, his daughter known to w@e (or
gatlsfactorily proven) to he the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to
the within instrument who signed the same in my presence, and acknovwledged

that ha executed the same for the purposes therein contained,

WITNESE ay hand and official sxext.

Book 9358 Paage 555




IJRASE® 25538

Application No. 1-116325.05

CDF/gme

DEED

FROX

ROBERT G. PETERSON
LOREEN P. PETERSON

TO

KURT J. AEBI
MARGARET M. AEBI

RECORDING REQUESTED BY

Chicago Title Insurance Company

WHEN RECORDED MAIL 70

110 5t. Paul Street

Chicago Title Insurance Company . )
Balcimore, Maryland 21202

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO
NAME : Kurt J. Aebi
STREET:
CITY: \

This is to certify that this instrument has been prepared by an actorney
admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals, under his supervision, or

by or on behalf of one of the parties named in the instrument.
Hg;n_rfiavbﬂdft}'
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. I And between

App. H- 99963

’,.

JWI.IS LOUISE WOLEY and M‘ﬂ""b H. smm (her fatber) of the first part,Greptors, and

ROBEXT G. PETEN 0™ and él!lw P. PETERSON, (his daughtear) of the secomd part, Grantees.

The actusl consideratican paid or to be paid 1is $34,500.00.

ERitnsuweth: thn#Iniuluuhniﬂhnwmfthn1unn|u!!?nilhihrn.lni1nhur1nﬂnuikr¢umldnuﬁill;ll-
recalpt wheeo! is areby scknowledged, the said Grantor <oes heteby grant, comvey, and saxign usto
the said Crantees: . .n joint é:.m:- A% 0T AS tﬂ;i{.‘ﬂf. in common, thai: assigns,

the sutvivor of siec:, sad ti heied, persomal reprarancatives and asafgus. of the

Iuﬂiﬂt;-tn 'Em_ single, t-& EM# purceln
abink of ground
stuste in Baltimors County. |
in the State of Maryt:id, sad deseribed as follows, that is o say:

TIRGL1 Beginaing for the wsme in the centerline of a 40 foor roasd herstofors

laid out along ths southernmost boundary of land which by deed dated January 6, 1967 and
tecorded mmong the Land Records of Baltimare County in Lider 0.T.C. No. 4714 folio 64,

was conveyed by Co-Far Bolding Corp. to Irvin W. Smith and vife, ot al, said point of
baglouing aleo beting situate st the snd of tha third line of said deed, thenee leaving satid
place of beginnisg and and binding io the centerlinms of said 49 foot road snd on the
4th line of said dsed. referring all coursss of this doscription to the meridian of said
deed (1) novth 83 dngreen 21 afmuics 44 saconds vest 747.50 feut, thences leaving the center-
line of said 40 Yoot road end rymning and binding on tha Sth through the 8th iines of asid
desd, the fouz folluving courses mnd distancas, resp-atively: (2) nowth 03 duyxvees 37
minutes 31 secon:: asr 284.86. fest. “hence (3) asorch A4 degrees 47 atnutes 30 seconds

east, J67.88 feet; thanoe (&) south & degrees 46 minutes 10 seconds asast 126.40 feet and
theace (5) souch 38 degresr 3% mfautes 10 seconds cast 11 fest to o pipa herutofors set

at the end of tha 3th line -+ lend which by Deed dated July 28, 1963 and recorded emong

the Land Records ¢/ Baltiaci:; Coupty in Libar 0.:.0. Ne. 3024 follo .20, was comveyed by
Mary Louise Botta to Pau. R, 3chiity 2nd wife, thesice running and binding TSVArssly on

said 3th lins of th: - cwnd 'reimmentioned desd, (6) south 31 degreses 31 minutes S1

saconds esst (77 .10  jet ;> .a pipa hermtofore set . Ciis begiming of said 5th line, thence
ruoning for a new liue of < rision through the land described in tha first herein mentioned
_d.ld. of which the parcel ... bedng descrived is » part (7) south 34 degress 06 winutes 12

uﬁt sant 238.56 fest to zbe place »f beginning. Containing 4.607 ccres of land more
o 8. o S o -

TOGETERR -with the rights for ingress and egress to a 40 foot road leading from
the sbove describad parcel southerly and essterly to Cuba

Road, the center line of said
60 !oot_ro¢d~hy_dnlcriptinn._aa follows: .

BegiusinG for cne “ame ai tiw and of the chird lLine of lang which by deed dated
January 6, 1967 and vecorde. umony tha Land Records of Maltimore County in Lider 0.T.G. No.
4714 folio 84, wvar conveyed by Co-Yar Holding Cor:. te ireinm W. Smith sud wife, ot al,and
thence leaving suifd pasce € bagli ‘nx and runniap ad binding vaversely 'm the 3rd, the
ind and on che firse line of eald Dewd cie. thras Joliwing cournes and disCances, re-
spectively: (1% ¢.uth 04 Jcg.24 0in.42 sec.went 168.N0 fear and thence (2) vouth 88 degrees
10 minytes 00 gr naim . asst 633.27¢uec aud thence (3% .orth 62 degrees 10 ninutes 00 seconds

east 52.57 feat .o the eézfyuy af seid deed an’ o the notrvhesst side of Cnbg Road. Be

a porticn of rhe Jimd wtghagy end d:ud Jmuar; 6. :967 and vecorded smong tha Land h::.rdl
of Baltimore Courcy Aw Lide: 2,T.G. No. 4714 folic .1y Wa8 conveyed by Co~Far Holding
Cbrpotnt:l._on W vvia W. E201Y and wife, et al, A .
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- This duicfiptinn 38 been prepared from deed information only and is-not
basad on actual !Lq}d suzrvey gt the property. '

l 'Tf""" s

B!iﬂﬂ-thi’idnafprggcrtf'uhich'hy_nnhd ﬂ#ﬁﬁ& Hbviubet 29, 1#72,aud ricﬂrdmd |

among the Land Rexordc:of Baltimore Cqumcv‘1nﬁiih§g{E?Q.K.Jr. No- 5313 folio 725, was
granted and couveyad oy Lrvic W. Seith, zt al,. ta";;c:%%oris_touin favthorne and. d H.

I L
. o 3.
1."' e L b

Schroeter, har !ltnar.inn:joiﬁt tenantd, . in fee sinple. |

- 1 lnjinninzg?ér the sama at the distance of 12 feet. wasterly from the
beginning of the fourth line :'f the land described in a desd datead January 6, 1967 and
recorded among tha Land Records of 3altimors County ia Libar 0.T.G. No. 4714 folig 54,
vhich was conveyed br Co-Far Holding Corporation to Irvin W. Saith and wife, and runtiing
thence and binding on »aid 114, which (s also the firs2 line dascribed 'in o deed dsted
November 29, 1972 und recorded tmong said Land Reccids in Liber E.R.X.Jr. No. 3323 follo
723, from Irvip W. Saith and vife, et al, to.Doris Louise Hawthorne and Edmund H.Schroeter,
and binding raversaly ansaid " 'nee (1) south 85 degreas 21 aiputes 46 seconds eset )2
fest to the and tharev!, thence running with and binding on the third, wecond and first
lines of the aforssaid ised,. from Smith to Co-Far, reversely, tha following tires
coursas: south 4 degress 24 minutes 43 saconds west 168 feet, south 98 degrees 10 minutes
east 633.27 fest, north 62 degrees 10 minutes east:52,27 feaet to the canter of Cuba Road
Thence rumning with and binding on the center of 'said road north 27 degrass 50 ainutes
vest 12 feet, thence runaning north 62 degrees 10 minutes west 52.27 feat, thence north 88
degrees 10 sinuces wust 641.27 fear, thence north 4 degrees 24 minuces ¢ saconds sapt

168 fver, thence north 85 degraas 21 minutes 46 seconds west 24 leet, thence sduth &
degrees 24 sinutes 43 aqqudllullt 12 feet to the place of beginning. -

oy ol

Being & Tee linpli:iZ'!agt vight of way leading crom Cuba Roed to the 4.607
acres described in che aforssaid Dead from irvin W. Smith, et al, :o:Doril,Louis-'
Hawthorne and Bdsund ¥. Achroeter. her fathar, . )

 BEING the same property which by Deed dataed February 20, 1977 and recordad
amoug the Land Recovds of Beliimore County in Liber B. H.K.Jr. No. 3735 folio 063, vas
granted and conveyed by Irvie W. Smith, et al, to Doris Louise Hawthorne and Edmmd .
H. Schroster, har fachar, as joint tenants, in fse siaple. '

 The said <:uus Loioe Hawthorne is now known as Doris Louiss Folay.
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GRANTERS, as joint tenants nnd not u tonants in covgon , their assigne, the survivor

of thema, and th- hnr-. ptﬁsmnu raprasentatives ar: maiuﬁr. n! the survivor, in fes

i

simple.

. -

NhﬂMthmmMWMﬂMﬂh

Mﬂmwual-dﬂlhﬂumhm
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m the hmc;ﬁ) sl m;w of the enid Mrm

DISTRICT OF COLUMBLA; |

{ AEREBY CERTIFY, the m this Lt dayot
befere me, & Notary Publis of the State aforwenid, jersonily sppaared

DORIS iOUISE POLEY,

Mlhﬁ(ﬂﬂMml hahmm w2008 AN mmuum
~ mw“hmh.muduw&n;h exsented the seme for the par-

" Doris Louise Yoley

Mé‘@u

Edmund H. Schroeter

Mummmmmmnmmmmm sad the wee of smy
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'11[]3 le,hhdu this 2- /

day of N ovember

State of Marytand, of the first part, and
EDMUND H. SCHROETER, her father, |

of the second part.

Witnesseth, That in consideration of the sum of Five (85, 00) Dollap
and valuable considerations, th

3 and other poogd
@ receipt whereof i heraby acknowladged,

--------

grant and convey unto the saidnarties of the second part, as

Joint tenants, ana
not as tenants in common, theis

'I---u--.- l-i-n'----

heirs and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot - . . _ . _ _ _ of ground, situate, lying and being in
Baltimore County, State of Maryland

» aforesaid, and described as follows, that is to 52y —

Beginning for the same in the eéntarline of a 40 foot road heretofore laigd out
along the scuthernmogst boundary of land wvhich

by deed dated January 6, 1967
t;ghraeorded among the Lang Records of Baltimo c &

Noth 85 degrees 7 ninutes 46 seconds W
centeriine of said 40 foot

road and running and binding on tﬁe 5th through
the 8th lines Of sald desd, the 4 followln

3y respective-
ly: (2) North 03 degraes 37 minutes 51 seconds Eagt, 284,86 feet thence (3)
North 8Y4 -legrees 47 minutas 50 seconds E

8%, 367,88 feet thance (L) South 74
g;grees minutes 10 seconds East 1047 @0t and thence (5) South 83 degrees

& pipe heretofors sel at the end of the
gth.line of land which by 5aed dated Ju

~Y 2% 1965 and recorded among the Land
in Liver 0,7.qG, No. 502% folio 529 w

a3 conveyed by
Schlitz and wife thence running angd binding re-
vers;ly on said 5th line of the 2nd hereinmenti oned deed, (6§ South 3] depreesg

| y 1771t fest to 4 Pipe heretofore set at the begin-
ning of said Sth line, thence running for a new 1line

of division through the
in the first hereinmentioned deed, of n
3% degrees 06 minutes 12 seconds Bast, 238,66
feot to the place of bepinning,

1 l -q .'. ’J '.‘ -' 'r r: ‘I
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TOGBTHER with the rights for ingress and egress to a 4O foot road leade

ing from the above described parcel southerly and easterly to Cuba Road, the
center line of said 4O foot road by descriptioniﬁe followss

; @ .
BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT THE ZND OF THE 3RD LTNA OF LAND \

dated January 6, 1967 and recorded among theland Records of Baltimore
in Liber 0.T.G. No. 4714 folio 6%, was conveyed by Co-Far Holding Corp, to
Irvin W. Smith and wife, et al, and thence leaving said place of beginning
and running and binding revarsely on the ird, the 2nd and on the

sald Deed, the 3 following courses and distances, Tospectively: (1) South

Ok degrees 2% minutes 43 seconds West, 168.00 feot thence (2) South 88 degrees
10 minutes 00 seconds East 653,27 feel and thence (3) North 62 degress 10
minutes 00 seconds East 52,57 feet to the beginning of said deed and to the
northeast side of Cuba Road. Being a portion of tha

land which by dsed dated

January &, 1967 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimors ounty in
Lider 0.T.G._No, 4714 Folle 64, was conveyed by Co-Par Holding Corporation
to Irvin W, Smith and wife, et al, o .

| I.
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. PEE SIMPLE DEED - CoadY & Fa

o

,
e

Ohits Beed, Macenn 26

in.the 'yiarmthohuﬁa nine hundred and _:;(nnty-uw:_! - ~=hetween igvz} W. SMITH

e sy / % D Fu)
Qr- - ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW — 101 EAsST REDWOOD ST., B.tmnou. Mbp. 21202

. o UBERS 7 35 PaceQ 63

Wi -
day of Fw“‘?ﬁ‘/

and MARJORIE B. SUITH, his wife, MARJORIE GRACE SCHLITZ and GEORGE ALBERT

Glm -‘.l EeE T X rrrr1iI1r¥r Ly ry a2 yer ey Y y r e ry b A r Yy Ry B r ¥ 3 1 3.7 P X R X LB N B ¥ 3 X & I T 1 J )

qo{f'l Baltisore County -é_‘------ /- aveneuwena-State of Maryland of the firat part, and

DORIS LOUISE MAWIHORNE 4nd EDMUND H. 'SCHROETER, her father, of Baltimore

mt}'f ﬁtﬂ-tﬁ Qf H&l’y%w . rFr Y Y'Y 171 Y rr 2y Ly r 2 eErr el Ly’ 82 X LR 7 X R 2R 3T F 3 B 1 I 3

of the second part, WITNESSETIH: that in conaidemtiun'or the sum of Five Dollars, and
other good and valuable considerations, the receipt whercof s hereby acknowledged,

the said IRVIN W. SMITH and MARJORIE E, SMITH, his wife, MARJORIE GRACE
Sﬁ'ILI‘Iz m @OR@ ALBBRT GIPE ..........,-.._.........,..,,.._-........,_-_,_.,__-_,_',,“__;___-_'__

‘do{es) grant and convey untc the aaid DORIS LOUXSE HAWTHORNE and BDMUND H.
SCHROETEBR, her father, an joint tenants, and not as tenan. in common,

th’ir o WA A D D A N AR L W SR A R A Ty T A D A D D A D RS O W N SR g G AR R N IS O B I T ol R 4 & O O

heirs and assigns, in fee-simple, all that property situate, lying and being in
Baltimore - - Countj: aeemvesesa Qiate 6f Maryland, the improvements thereon being now
and deseribed us follows, that is to say: -

- BBGQINNING FOR THE SAME at the distance of 12 feet westerly from
the beginning of the fourth line of the land descrxibed in a Deed dated
January 6, 1967 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
in Liber 0.7T.G. No. 4714, folio 64 which was conveyed by Co-Far Holding
Corporation to Irvin W. Smith and wife, and running thence and binding
on eald 2ine, which is ilso the first line described in a Deed dated
November 39, 1972 and recorded among said Land Records in Liber E.H.K.Jr.
No. 3323, folio 723 fxom Irvin W. Smith and wife, at al to Doris Louise
Hawthorne and Edmund H. Schroeter, and binding reversely on said lines
(1} South 83 degrees 21 minuies 46 s+conds East 12 feet to the end
thereof; thence running with and binuing on the third, second and firat
lines of the aforesaid Deed from Smith to Co~Far, reversely, the followe
ing thies courses: South 4 degrees 24 minutes 43 seconds West 168 feat,

South 48 degrees 10 ninutes East 633.27 feet, North 62 degreaes 10 minutes
Bast 52.27 feet to the center of Cuba Road. Thence running with and

binding ur the canter of said road North 27 degrees 50 minutes West 12
feet, ihence running North 62 degreus lG minutes West 52.27 feet, thence
North 88 degrecs 10 minutes West 641,27 feet thence North 4 degrees 24
minutes 43 seconds East 168 feet, thencé North 85 degrees 21 minutes 46
seConds West 24 feet thence South 4 degrees 24 minutes 43 seconds West
12 feet to the place of beginning.

- BRING a Fee-Simple 12 foot right of way leading from Cuba Road to
the 4,607 acres described in the aforesaid Deed from Irvin W. Smith, et
al %o Doxis Louise Hawthorne and Edmunde. Schroeter, hex father.

~ IT IS SPRCIFICALLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED, by and between the parties
herato that the aforesaid 4.607 acres of land shall not be subdivided and
shall be -~sed fo rasidence only. The Grantees sign this Ueed ac~
knowledging and consenting tc this covenant. ; | |
' ‘ - B SR PR | ' ..f...n’[.r i




‘rqu!m with thc bulldlngl and impmvemmts t.hareupon eracted, mada or he!nz, md

all and every,. the rishtu ailayl, ways, waters, priviiagu, appurtananees and ad?mtagen,
~tothe lmo belonglng, or in m:rwlse appertalmng

To hiﬁ and hoﬁl the md described Iot(l) of ground and premiﬂs. unto and to the use

% 9 03vs GEJSum

ofl;hewd nonxs LOUISE HAWTHORNE md EDMUND H. smnm. her tatha:.

A Jo:l.nt ttnmtl. ang: not A tenants in cComuon , - tmu heixs and nuom.
forever in fee unpln

.
hl -

x 1 a

| IR i b

" And the sadd Izrvia W, snith and lurjoru B. Smith, his w:l.ﬁ, lh:joru
m Grace Schlitz and George Albert Gipe «ewecms.cesssccnencces

- 1 B hﬂby mnt(ﬂ) thﬂt thﬂy HaAVE sosee Tjﬁnﬁ noe ut, to mumber
said land hereby conveyed; thut they ee-eaeaaawill warrant specially the property hersby

conveyed; and that tﬁ.y ---------will execute such further assurances of said ln.nd as may
be nquldte. " |

DORIP LOUISE nmmom

r.ﬁﬂ'l,l.n - Y 4 y ﬁf T
0C2uvewy ZOLLSGEZ  LA-12 0L L J SBAL)

02004/ STAEGCOB MABYLAND, BALTIMORE CITY, 10 wit:. W st

wits
05SEvucs Fﬂmogy%a et i"I‘:Imtt:mt.hlu | 3'ﬁ dayof ; Wﬂ/

in the yur one ﬂwumd nine hundred and seventy-seven-«before me, the subscriber,

a Notary Public of the Stals of Maryland, in and for Baliimore ﬂﬂ"// ’ f , personally

w Irvie W, Mth. Marjorie E. Sn:lth. ‘Maxjorie Grnce Schlitx and
rge Albexrt Gi

s known to me to bae tha persons ﬂmn names are subscribed
0 the “mﬂ *R.QMMt n-------nn---------i-------------ﬁ----u---------ﬁ
the above-nam

ed grantor(s) and acknowlodged tha foregoinu Deed t0 be thair «sescavmncves
act, and thnt they weese-e oxocuted the same !or the. purposu therein eontalned

/[
_ -..Mﬁmmmyilmdmd Notaria] Seal. / T /

.;‘:i@' irﬂdior rﬂcm*c'l WMR 21 1901 g

X
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November 11, 2005

Mr. Bob Spadaro
14407 Cuba Rd
Caockeysville, MD 21030

To Whom It May Concermn:

| am in support of the intended usage of the private drive in question. It is my understanding that
the area around the lane will be well iandscaped w/ specimen trees and substantial landscaping.

| can be reached at 410-584-8140.

:S;nci?i ‘:‘ M

Bob Spadara

-

PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. Lf A




November 10, 2003

Guy and Angela Naylor
14324 A Cuba Road

Cockeysville, Maryland 21230

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is written in support of the proposed usage of the private lane in questton. We
have been made fully aware of Mr. Austin’s intended subdivision of the property adjacent
to ours and the future use of the private lane by two dwellings. We are very appreciative
of the intended enhancements to the lane to include re-paving and planting of mature
trees and shrubs.

Should you wish to speak with us directly please contact us at 410-771-0982 at your

convenience.

Sincerely,

Guy and Angela Naylor

16




Real Property Search - Individiemn Page 1 of 1

lm

P R
Click here for a
Go Back
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stain text ADA compliant screen.

BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search

Real Property Data Search | Ground Rent

Account Jdentifier: District - 08 Account Number - 1700010597

Owner Information

Owner Name: AUSTIN BRETT Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 14400 CUBA RD Deed Referance: 1)
COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030-1010 ‘ 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description
CUBA RD .243 AC WS CUBA RD
_—.——_——_—_u_u__——_—_ngg_'___"_
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
33 21 244 2 Plat Ref:
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class , ————
Primary Structure Bullt Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
0000 24 AC 04

Stories Basement Type Exterior

Value Information

Base Value Phase~in Assessments
Value As OF As Of As Of
01/01/2005 07/01/2005 07/01/2006
Ltand: 2,400 2,400
Improvements: 0 )
Total: 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400
Preferoential Land: O 0 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: AEBI KURT )] Date: 10/19/2005 Price: $475,000
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: Dead2:

Seller: PETERSON ROBERT G Date: 09/11/1992 Price: %0

Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH ‘ Deedl: / 9358/ 552 Deed2:

Seller: HAWTHORNE DORIS LOUISE Date: 01/31/1980 Price: %0

Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deeadl: / 6132/ 267 Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 0770172005 0770172006

County 000 0 0

State 000 0 0

Municipal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:
* NONE *

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp rewrite/detail asp?accountnumber=08+1700010597&count... 11/10/2005
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Click here for a plain text ADA compliant screen.

Go Back
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation view Map
BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search

‘ Real Property Data Search Ground Rent
STR

Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 1600008057

Owner Information

Owner Name: AUSTIN BRETT Use: AGRICULTURAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 14400 CUBA RD Deed Referance: 1)
COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030-1010 2)

| Location & Structure Information

Premises Address L.agal Description
CUBA RD 4.607 AC REAR 600 FT
CUBA RD
* 1600 N MILLER ROAD
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section B8Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
33 22 244 2 Plat Ref:
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclased Area Property Land Area County Use
G000 4.60 AC 05

Stories Basement Type Exterior

Value Information

Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2005 07/01/2005  07/01/2006 PIF,’;ECFLEURIESJI&LLT,:‘[? T
Land: 2,300 2,300
Improvements: ) O
Total: 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300
Preferential Land: 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300

r F
H

Transfer Information

Selfer: AEB] KURT ] Date: 10/19/2005 Price: %$475,000
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: Deed2:

Saller: PETERSON ROBERT G Date: 09/11/1992 Price: %0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 9358/ 552 Deed2:

Seller: HAWTHORNE DORIS LOUISE Date: 01/31/1980 Prica: %0

Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 6132/ 267 Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006

County 000 0 0

State 000 0 0

Municipal 000 0 0
M
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber=08+1600008057&county... 11/9/2005
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Baltimore County Code

ARTICLE 32. PLANNING, ZONING, AND SUBDIVISION CONTROL / TITLE 4.
DEVELOPMENT / SUBTITLE 4. GENERAL DESIGN STANDARDS AND
REQUIREMENTS / § 32-4-409. PANHANDLE DRIVEWAYS.

§ 32-4-409. PANHANDLE DRIVEWAYS.

(a)  Ingeneral
(1)  The county may only allow a panhandie lot:
(1) To achieve better use of irregularly shaped parcels;
(i)  To avoid development in environmentally sensitive areas;
(iii)  Where the lot will not be detrimental to adjacent properties; and

(iv)  Were the lot will not conflict with efforts to provide for public
safety and general weltare.

(2)  The county may only allow a panhandle driveway where necessary to
provide access to interior lots where a public road is neither feasible nor desirable.

(b)  In-fee strip; required.

(1)  Except as provided in subsection (c) of this section, the county may permit
a panhandle lot if the lot includes an in-fee stnip of land for access to the local street.

(2)  Panhandle fee strips shall be a minimum of:
(1) 20 feet in width to serve one lot;
(11) 12 feet in width per lot where two lots are involved;
(1ii) 10 feet in width per lot where three or more lots are involved; or

(iv) 12 feet in width per lot where there are two or more lots in a
development that is within the metropolitan area where public water and sewer services are
available, planned, or considered.

(¢)  Same; exception. In cases where a right-of-way has been established before the
submission of the Development Plan, the Hearing Officer may approve access to the local street
or collector street through the existing right-of-way instead of an in-fee strip.

(@)  Panhandle driveways.

(1) A single panhandle driveway may serve up to five dwellings, three of
American Legal Publishing Corp. 1
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Baltimore County Code
which may be on internal lots not adjacent to the local street or collector street.

(2)  Panhandle driveways serving lots greater than 20,000 square feet may
serve five internal lots plus two dwellings on the front lots adjacent to the panhandle driveway
and the local street or collector street.

(3)  Front lots are not required to be part of the panhandle driveway
development.

(4)  Notwithstanding the provisions of § 32-4-107 ot this title, the
requirements of this subsection may not be waived.

()  Length of panhandle in DR and RC zones.
(1)  Ina DR zone, the panhandle length may not exceed 500 feet.
(2)  InanRC zone, the panhandie length may not exceed 1,000 feet.

(3)  The maximum permitted length of a panhandle 1s subject to variance
under § 307 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

(f)  Panhandle driveways serving mulitiple lots.

(1)  For panhandle driveways serving more than one lot, the developer shall
note on the record plat any covenants that provide for common use and maintenance of the
panhandle driveway and culvert.

(2) A use in common agreement is established if the panhandle driveway
serves two or more abutting panhandie lots.

(g)  Dwelling orientation on parhandle lot.

(1)  The orientation of the dwelling on each panhandle lot shall be indicated
on the Development Plan.

(2)  The dwelling shall be oriented to establish a desirable relationship
between:

(1) Each of the proposed dwellings and existing adjacent homes; and

(ii)  The proposed dwellings themselves.

(h)  Panhandle driveway and street intersection; requirements. At the intersection of

the panhandle driveway and the street, the following shall be provided by the developer:

(1) A paved trash collection area that:

(i) Is located at the right-side intersection of the panhandle driveway

American Legal Publishing Corp.
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Baltimore County Code
and public road, as the driveway is exited; and

(i)  Is at least 16 square feet per dwelling unit served by the panhandie
driveway;

(2) A mail delivery area that is located at the left intersection of the panhandle
driveway and public road, as the driveway is exited; and

(3)  Numerical identification of each dwelling served by the panhandie
driveway in accordance with § 35-2-206 of the Code.

(1) Construction of panhandle driveway.

| (1)  The panhandle driveway shall be built in accordance with standards
established by the Director of Public Works.

(2)  The panhandle shall be paved within 1 year of the issuance of the first
occupancy perit or before the issuance of the occupancy permit of the last lot to be served,
whichever comes first.

(3) In DR zones required utilities shall be provided to all lots to be served by
the panhandle before the paving of the panhandle driveway.

() . Parking along panhandle driveway. Parking is not permitted along a panhandle
driveway.

(k)  Waiver. Except as provided in subsections (d) and (e) of this section, the Director
of Planning may grant a waiver from any provision in this section or title if the Director finds:

(1) That the size, scope, and nature of the subdivision of land into three or
fewer lots for residential single-family dwellings does not justify strict compliance with this
section;

(2)  That a waiver would be within the scope, purpose, and intent of this
section; and

(3)  Compliance with all other county ordinances and regulations.

(1988 Code, §§ 26-168, 26-266) (Bill No. 172, 1989, § 2; Bill No. 106, 1990, § 1; Bill No. 1,
1992, § 2; Bill No. 173-93, § 3, 11-17-1993; Bill No. 61-95, § 1, 6-30-1995; Bill No. 8-96, § 3,
3-23-1996: Bill No. 49-96, § 15, 7-1-1996; Bill No. 38-98, § 4, 6-20-1998; Bili No. 51-99, § 1,
8-26-1999: Bill No. 79-01, § 2, 7-1-2004)

American Legal Publishing Corp. 3
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EXHIBIT ""A™

All rthose lote of ground sizuate i{n tChe Eighth (8ch) Eleetlion Districc of
Baltimore County, Srace of Haryland and dascribed &5 follows:

FIRST: BECINRINC for the ssme in the cenceriine of & 40 foot rTaad havecatara .
lajd out along the soutrthernmost boundary of land which by deed dated January
6. 1967 and Tecorded among cthe LLand Records of Baltimore County in Liber
O T.C. No. 4714 folio 64, wes conveyad by Co-Far Holding Gorp. to Irvin W.
Smith and wife, ec al, sald poine of beginning also being situate at ctha e&nd
af che third line of caid desd. chonca leaving said place of beginning and
running and binding in the centerline of sald 40 foor road and on the &4ch
1ine of sald dead, referring all courses of cthis deacription to cthe maridian
of caid deed (1) rnorth 85 degrees 21 wminuces 66 seconds wast T47.5C fasx,

SQ‘ thence leaving the centerline of said 40 foot road and running and binding on
- cha 5th through the Bth lines of zsaid desd, the four following courses and "
@ dicrances, raapactivaly: - r LY FERTT. - andy eaaAsC '
\J 7284 86 frax, thence {3 24 o d - i 2 = 4 3 - d BB Emxmt, :
thence (4) souch 78 dbog g.r v T R b . thence [
Q}' \<h (5) south 88 degress 29 minutes 10 scconds east 11 feec ro a plp herecofore !
:k. Q set at the end of the 53th line of 1nnd wvhich by Deed dated July 28, 1965 and l
‘\\ recorded among the Land Recoerds of Palcimore Councy in Liber D.T.G. Ra, 5024
folio 530, was conveyed by #Mary Loulss Borta to Paul R. Schlitz and wifae, I

chence runaning and binding reversely on said 5Sch 1line of the sacond
hereinmentioned deed, (6) south 31 degrees Il wminuces 51 seconds ecast L77.44
feet toc a pipe herecofore set at the beginning of sald 5ch line, chence
running for a new line of division through the land described (o the Eixrac
Herein mentioned deed, of which the parcel now being dezscribed 13 o parxrc (7
south 34 degrees O6 minutes 12 seconds, east 238.66 feer ro the ‘place of

beginning. Containing 4.607 acres of land more or less, . |
- TOGETHER wich the vighrcs for ingress and mgress to a 4O foor rgad leading ‘
— from the ahove described parcel southerly and easterly to Cuba Road, the . -

cencer line ¢f said 40 foor road by desceription, as follows:

Beginning for the same at the end nfhthtﬂpﬁifdnffﬁe of land which by :
dead dated January 6, 1967 and recorded ameng the Land Records af Balcimors
County in Liber O .T,G. No. 4714 follo 64, was conveyed by Co-Far Holding Corp.

to Irving W, Samith and wife, et al. and chence leaving sald place of |
baginning and running and binding reaversely on ctha 3xrd, cthe 2Ind and on tha i

firac 1ine of sald Deed the three Following courses and discances,

respectively: (1) south 04 degrees 24 minutes 43 .secondsg west 168.00 ferr and ‘
chence (2) south 88 degrees 10 minuctes 00 seconds east 653.27 feet and chancey

{3) north &2 degreesa 10 minutes 00 seconds esast 52.57 feelt' '‘to’’ the baginning ~ ;
of zald deed and to The norcheasc side of Cuba Road. Being a porcion of the

land wheih by deed dated January 6, 1967 and recorded among the j.and Records
of Baltimore County in Liber 0. T.G. No. 4714 folie 64, was conveyed by Co-Far
Holding Carporation co Irvin ¥W. Smith and wife,, et al.

REING the same property which by Deed daced November 29, 1972 and
recorded among the Land Records of Balcimore Courtcy {in Liber E_H.K..Jr. No, i
5323 folio 725, was granced and conveyed by Irvin W, Smicth., ec ml. to Doxria
Lau{;E_Hnu:hnrna and Edmund H. Schreoeter, ber farher, as joilnt tenants, in

fee simple.

SECOND: BEGINNING for the same at the distance of 12 feet westerly from the
beginning of the fourth line of the land described fn a deed dated January 6, |
18947 and recordad among the Land Recoyds of Baltimore County in Libar O.T.G. |
No_ 4714 Folio 64, which was conveyed by Co-Far Holding Corporaction to Irvin
W, Smith and wife, and running chence and binding on satd line, which 1is also l
che filrast line described in a deed dated Noveaber 29, 1972 and recordad asmong

\qéiﬁ che Land Records in Liber E.H. K. Jr. No, 53223 folio 725, Erom Irvin W. smith
4&{ vk

and wife, et al, to Boris Lowizse Havchorne and Edmund H. Schrostser,
binding reversely on sald lines (17 south 85 degreas 21 aminuctes 46 ssconds

~ east 12 feet Co cthe &nd ctheveof, chence running wtth and binding on the third.
h“ second and first lines of rthe afaresaid deed, from Smith co Co-Far. revers-i -,
E\h rha following cthree courses: south 4 degrees 24 pinutes 43 seconds weat Taed:

faer. south 38 degrees LO ainutax £asc £%3.27 feet, norcth 62 degrees 1U

oinutes east 52.27 feet to the cenker of Cubs Rosd. thence running wicth and
binding on the center of saild romd north 27 degrees 30 minuteas wast 12 faac,
chence running 62 degrees 10 minutes west $2.27 feet, thence north BY degrees
10 minuctes west 641.27 feerc, thance norch &6 degrees 24 nmlnures 43 secondn
emst 168 fexc, thence norch 85 degreas 21 minules bl saconds wast 2l fear,
thence south 4 degrees 24 minutes 43 seconds west 12 feec ro cthe placs of,

ha;inning.
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Being ¢« fos mimple 12 footr right of way loading from Cuba Road to tha 4L._.6Q7
acrew dapcribed in ths aforessaid Deed from Irvin W. Smich, e&r al, to Doris
Loutss Havthornas and Edmund H. Schroeter, her father.

, BEING the sume loca of ground which by Deed dated January 28 __1980 . and
1 recordsd attong the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber E. H.¥K_ Jr. Ha .
5132 fclio 267 was granted and conveysnd by Dorias tousiss Foley, er al. to

~— RGBS FE G. Fsteraon and Loresn P. Peterson, hls [Saggheer,

RBook 9358 Page 5523




Map 33. Parcel 244
14400 Cuba Road
Zoning - R.C. 2
Prior Owner - Kurt J. Aebi
Deed Reference - 9358/552 (2 parcels) 8/3/92
Prior deeds: 6132/267 (2 parcels) 1/29/80
5323/725 - Parcel 1 - 4.607 acres 11/29/72
5732/063 - Parcel 2 - 0.243 acres - driveway 2/20/77

FADCD\ZONING\McComas'\deedmemo. wpd
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GENERAL NOTES: | /
1. EXISTING ZONING: RC2 (033B3) _ | .
2. LOT AREA: 4.82 ACRES+/- T — v
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PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
FOR SPECIAL HEARING

“AEBI PROPERTY”

WEST SIDE OF CUBA ROAD/NORTH OF MILLER ROAD

~ #14340 CUBA ROAD
TAX MAP: 33 GRID: 21 PARCEL: 244

TAX ACCT. NO.: 1700010597
DEED REF.: 9358/552
ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 8
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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